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Introduction

The University of Copenhagen conducts graduate surveys for

Candidatus and Masterds degrees, as well as Diploma and Academy

concept of data collectio  n developed across the faculties.

The graduate surveys gather information about what the graduates are doing after their graduation, and how

conditions during their studies have been influential in their later employment situation. Among other things, th e
graduates assess to what degree the skills achieved from their education have been relevant and sought after in the

jobs they get after completing their education. Moreover, the graduates evaluate whether their education has been

structured to ensure tha  t the study programme can be completed without delay, and whether there is anything in the
programme that could be improved to better prepare them for the job market.

Education Services at the University of Copenhagen is responsible for the graduate surv ey itself. Rambgll handles the
acquisition of data and prepares a report based on the data from the questionnaires. The reporting of the graduate
survey takes place on three levels: university, faculty and educational programme. This report is for Russian.

Compared to previous reports in connection with the institution accreditation, the 2018 reports also include small,
built -in analyses by cross -referencing information. The background for this is the fact that the results of the
questionnaire had been ada  pted and reworked by the individual institutes. Therefore, Education Services has in
collaboration with Rambgll worked on improving the report template so that the complete report can, as far as
possible, cover the common needs that the institutions have.

The institution accreditation comprises an assessment of many educational programmes, all of which receive a report
like this one. Therefore, it has been necessary to standardise the text so that it can be included generically in the
reports for all types  of educational programme. Throughout the report, there are guidance and notes on the individual

sections and graphs. All faculties have received the complete
which are included in this graduate surve y. Thus, this report provides an overvi

be further investigated by looking into the data.
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Data

After the completion of their education programme, all graduates from the University of Copenhagen were invited to
take part in the graduate survey. The University of Copenhagen offers the following types of education programmes:

Academic Bachelords degree
Professional Bachel ords degree
Masterds Candidatus degree
Masterdés degree

Di pl oma progr ammes

A cemydProfession (AP) programmes

To o o o o I

From 2015 all the faculties at the University of Copenhagen will use the same questionnaire for the collection of data

in connection with graduate surveys in order to provide the opportunity to compare the results across ed
programmes and faculties.

Table: Summari of collected data

Invited 16
Completed 50%
Partially completed 6%
Number of replies 56%
Defected 0%
Did not reply 44%

16

50%
6%
56%

0%
44%



Background data from the study administrative system STADS

Table: Summary of graduates divided by graduate status

Number 16 9
Percentage women 44% 56%
Foreign citizens 0% 0%
Average age upon graduation 29.3 30.1
- youngest 26 25.8
- eldest 36 38.5
Completion time (average years) 2.6 2.5
- shortest completion time 1.6 1.2
- longest completion time 3.6 3.6
Quota 2 at BA -entrance 0% 0%
Years from qualifying exam to commencement 0.3 0.6
of study (average)

- shortest time from  qualifying exam to 0 0
commencement of study (average)

- longest time from qualifying exam to 2.3 4
commencement of study (average)

Bachelor's programme as first priority 88% 78%
Grading of Bachelor's paper/Master's thesis 9.1 9.9
(average)

- lowest grade 2 2

- highest grade 12 12

For future analyses of data from graduate surveys it can be relevant to examine, aside from being representative,
whether the data can be biased. Respondents could, for example, be biased in the assessment of t heir education, if
they are unsuccessful on the job market.

Reading guide

In order to make the report more readable and to live up to various ethical principles, this section explains in brief how

the data is presented in this report. The report has been m ade for many educational programmes; in addition, there

are joint reports on faculty level and for the University of Copenhagen as a whole. As described in the introduction, it

has thus been necessary to work with a standardised report structure, partly on financial grounds, both in terms of the
content of the tables, graphs and the text itself. The following text is thus intended to help the reader in reading the

report.

For the Russian educational programme, a report template has been used that comprises Professional
degrees, Academic Bachelords degrees and Masterods Candidat
it makes sense to |l ook at Masterds Candidatus and Professi

programmes where the graduates complete their education at the university. The reader might though have a report
for a specific education at hand that does not comprise a

Bachel or 6
us degree:

onal

Bach

Professi ol

writing, the University of Copen hagen offers Professional Bachel ord6s degrees i

The reader is therefore asked to consider that it has been necessary to standardise the text so that it also reads
Professional Bachel or 6s degr etbéereleeantdorthe eduaatiomwritten ih thesactmabrgpormn

i.l.l. What is iour current iob situation?

I am employed (including leave of absence, maternity leave, job 67% (6)

with wage subsidies, part  -time hirings, etc.)

| am self -employed (including freelance) 0% (0)

n
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I am unemployed (including on maternity leave without being 33% (3)
under contract of employment)

I amin full -time education (e.g. Candidatus programme) 0% (0)
I am on a Ph.D programme 0% (0)
Other 0% (0)
Number of replies 9

Figures in this table can be included in the text in the individual sections. If there is a figure for candidates in this
table, they could also be included in the following section on candidates, for example. The table here provides a
complete summary of  the types of figures included in this report.

For Q.1.1 in the table, the respondents have just one possible answer. If a respondent has a part -time job with
suppl ementary benefit, the respondent should sel ectheindiidualcat egory, 0l
questions in the questionnaire have just one possible answer; in other cases, multiple answers are permitted. With a

single answer option, a percentage breakdown of the respondents according to answer will add up to 100 per cent as
in a rel ative breakdown, and otherwise the sum of the percentages will be higher than 100 per cent. The graphs in the
report thus provide a clear indication of whether there is a single answer option or multiple answers.

I'n general, the t ot aandtibres asfwellras what & cogers,aspnade clear in the text. In some
situations, Anodo is the total number of respondents in the graduate !
conditional on the respondents who are in work, for example. Based on t he graph it is then possible to estimate how

many respondents there are in the individual categories.



The graduate survey invites all graduates in a given population to answer the questionnaire, where the response rate
can be small. The collected data does not therefore represent a complete survey, but rather a random sample. To
ensure anonymity, when the number of respondents is small, the results on the following questions:

What is your monthly salary?

Do you supplement the income earned from your p rimary occupation?

Do you receive unemployment benefit or social assistance benefits in connection with your unemployed status?
Why do you think you do not have a job at the moment?

are only shown if at least three respondents have answered that question . Be aware that too few respondents can
increase the statistical uncertainty significantly, and the percentage indications can fluctuate a lot if one respondent is
added or removed.



Current job situation of Masterds Candi

Bachel graduaes

This chapter describes the job situation of Masterés Candidatus/ Pr of

position. The chapter includes sections on whether the graduates are in work, self -employed, unemployed or in full -
time education.

Empl oyed Masterds Candidatus/ Professional

Employed Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors covers graduates in work, self -employed, unemployed or in full -
time education.

Q.1.1. What is your current job situation?

The figure for @ uestion Q.1.1. shows the Master's Candidatus/Professional Bachelor's graduates' current job situation,

where the response categories show if they are in work, self -employed, unemployed, in full -time education, or on a
Ph.d programme.

The actual number of  respondents for each response category is shown to the right of the figure.

Only one response category is possible.
Number
of replies Comp.

| am employed (including leave of absence, ‘

maternity leave, job with wage subsidies, part-time 6 3 N

hirings, etc.)

| am self-employed (including freelance) | 0% 0 7 ¥

e e kD o matmernity o
%
without being under contract of employment) 33% 3 20 4

I am in full-time education (e.g. Candidatus

0% 0 1
programme)
| am on a Ph.D programme | 0% 0 6 ¥
Other | 0% 0 3 W
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% Comp.
shows
differences
to HUM in
pct-point

The actual number of respondents for each response category is shown to the right of the figure.

A green arrow shows that there are x p ercentage points more on Russian than on the entire faculty. A red arrow
shows that there are x percentage points less on Russian than on the entire faculty.

Only one response category is possible.

Q.1.3. What are the conditions of employment in your curre nt job?
The figure for question Q.1.3. shows the conditions of employment for the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors
in work, where the response categories show if they are hired on a fixed -term contract, hired on a project/temporary

contract, hired  as a substitute, or employed with wage subsidy.

Bac



Number

of replies Comp.
Fixed-term contract 5 13 4
Hired on project basis/temporary contract 1 1
Hired as substitute 0 9 ¥
Employed with wage subsidy 0 3
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% Comp.
shows
differences
to HUM in
pct-point

Q.1.2. How many jobs have you had (since completing your studies), before you
started in your current employment?

Figure Q.1.2. shows the number of jobs Master's Candidatus/Professional Bachelor's graduat es in employment have
had before starting their current job.

Number
of replies

1.2 How many jobs have you had, before you

started in your current employment? - Changing 6

job within the same organisation is al...

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
BNojob  1job @ 2jobs 13 jobs 4 or more jobs

There is only one response category, given the fact that they have had zero, one, two, three, four or more jobs. The
total number of respondents is shown to the right of the figure.

Q.1.8. Within which sector is your place of work?

The figure for question Q.1.8. shows which sectors the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors are employed in.

The response categories show if they are employed in the private sector, the state, a region or a n on-governmental
organisation/interest organisation.

Number

of replies Comp.

Private 1 28 §
State 5 56 4
Region | 0% 0 1
Municipality | 0% 0 24 ¥
Non-governmental orgamsahon/merest 0% 0 3

organisation

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% Comp.

shows
differences

to HUM in

pct-point

The actual number of respondents for each response category is shown to the right of the figure.
Only one response category is possible.



Q.1.9./Q.1.8. Which industry does your place of work belong to? by sector

The table for question Q.1.9. shows which industry the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors are employed in.

For each industry, the table shows the distribution of the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors among the
various sectors  in question Q.1.8.

Private State Region  Municipa Non -
lity governm
hiell
organisat
ion/inter
est
organisat
ion
Agriculture, hunting, forestry and fishing (e.g. 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
plant nursery)
Raw material extraction (e.g. extraction of oil 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
and gas)
Manufacturing firm (e.g. industry, food 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
processing)
The supply of electricity, gas or heating 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Water supply, sewerage, waste management, 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
etc.
Construction company 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Wholesale and retail trade 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Freight transport and cargo handling (e.g. 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
mail)
Lodging and restaurant business 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Information and communication (e.g. 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
publishing, film  production, radio + TV)
Financial institute or financial company, etc. 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
(e.g. insurance company, pension fund)
Real estate (leasing administrator, property 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
agent)
Liberal profession, scientific and technical 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

services (e.g. research assistant at a
university, legal advice, complaints agency,
town planning)

Public administration and defence; social 0% 67% 0% 0% 0%
security (e.g. public administration and social

sector)

Teaching (e.g. upper secondary schools and 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
adult education)

Health and social services (e.g. hospitals and 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
drug or alcohol counselling)

Culture, entertainments and sport (e.qg. 0% 33% 0% 0% 0%
theatre, libraries and museums)

Other services (e.g. business organisations 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
and consumer organisations)

Extraterritorial organisations and bodies (e.g. 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
FN and EU)

Number of replies 1 3 0 0 0

The column to the right of the table shows the total number of respondents within each industry and the next
column shows the percentage of respondents within each industry.

Total %

0%

0%

0%

0%
0%

0%
25%
0%

0%
0%

0%

0%

0%

50%

0%

0%

25%

0%

0%

Total n

-to - last



Q.1.10./Q.1.8. Where is your place of work located geographically? by sector

The table shows the  geographical location for the Masters' Candidatus/Professional Bachelors' place of work from

question Q.1.10. distributed among the various sectors from question Q.1.8.

Private State Region  Municipa Non -  Total %
lity governm
hiell
organisat
ion/inter
est
organisat
ion
Capital Region of Denmark 100% 60% 0% 0% 0% 67%
Region Zealand 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Region of Southern Denmark 0% 20% 0% 0% 0% 17%
Central Denmark Region 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
North Denmark Region 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
All of Denmark 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Nordic region (incl. Faroe Islands and 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Greenland)
Europe (not Nordic region) 0% 20% 0% 0% 0% 17%
North America 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
South America 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Asia 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Africa 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Australia/Oceania 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Number of replies 1 5 0 0 0 6
To the right of the table is a total -column with the total percentage of each geographical location.
Q.1.14. Is your job covered by an academic collective agreement /occupational
category?
Figure Q.1.14. shows the Master's Candidatus distribution across academic collective agreement/non -academic

collective agreement.

o e cevaoationa) coteganys
agreement /occupational category?
0% 25% 50% 75%
BYes No [l Don't know/Would prefer not to say

There is only one response category as they are either on an academic collective agreement or
of respondents is shown to the right of the figure.

10

100%

Total n

O O O O +»r O &

o O O O O o

Number
of replies

6

not. The total number



Q.1.11. What is your monthly salary?

The figure for question Q.1.11. shows the Master's Candidatus/Professional Bachelor's monthly salary.

The levels of salary are shown for gradu ates on a non -academic collective agreement, graduates on an academic
collective agreement, Professional Bachelors as well as a total.

Less than 20.000 dkr.

0
0 1
20.000-24.999 | 0
0
0 1
25.000-29.999
0 1
30.000-39.999 4
0 1
40.000-49.999 | 0 4
0 1
50.000-54.999 | 0 4
0
0 1
> 55,000 |0 4
0
0 100
B Non-academic ~ Academic [l Total
The numbers state the percentages and sum up to 100 within the specific categories. To the right of the figure, the
total numbers of responses that provide the basis for the percentage rates are shown.
Q.1.16. Are you in charge of other employees?
Figure Q.1.16. shows the distribution of Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors that are/aren't in charge of other
employ ees.
Number
of replies
1.16 Are you in charge of other employees? 6

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
BYes BNo

The distribution is shown in percentages. The total number of respondents is shown to the right of the figure.
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Q.1.18. Breakdown of your job functions by how much time the respondent spends

on these job functions - part 1

The figure for questio  n Q.1.18. shows which job functions the respondents spend time on as well as how much time
they spend on the specific categories.

The figure shows an average on a scale from 1 to 4, where 1 corresponds to ‘Not at all', 2 corresponds to
'Occasionally’, 3  corresponds to 'Sometimes' and 4 corresponds to 'A lot of the time'. From this scale the average time
consumption is shown for each specific bar.

Number of
replies

Administration, case handling and secretarial

. 2
duties

Applied research 0

Documentation/quality assurance 0

Basic research 0

HR/personnel 0

IT (project management, support, development, 0
implementation, etc.)

Clinical work 0

Customer/citizen service 1

Management and organisation 0

Marketing/advertising 1

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Alot of the time [l Sometimes  Occasionally [lNot at all

12



Q.1.18. Breakdown of your job functions by how much time the respondent spends
on these job functions - part 2

Number of
replies Avg.
Translation and interpretation 3 2.0
Production 1 4.0
Product development/innovation 0
Project management 0
Counselling/advice 2 2.5
Sales 1 4.0
Text production 100 1 3.0
Development work 0
Teaching work 0
Financial and accounting duties 0
Other: 0

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Alot of the time [l Sometimes  Occasionally [l Not at all

13



Q.1.19. How did you find your current job?
The figure for question Q.1.19. shows how the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors found their current job.

Number

of replies Comp.

Trade paper | 0% 0 0 =»

Daily newspaper | 0% 0 0

Oniine o portal TR

Linkedin, Facebook, etc. | 0% 0 7 ¥

Via a student job 1 3 R

Via work experience, prmect—on_ented course or | o 0 4

project partnership

Recruitment or temping agency | 0% 0 0w

Via unsolicited enquiry from the employer 17% 1 1T R
Via unsolicited enquiry to the employer | 0% 0 8 ¥

Via my unemployment insurance fund | 0% 0 0 =

Via the job centre | 0% 0 0 =

Via activation (job training, apprentlces_h\[_), or | e 0 1

similar)

Via contacts from university | 0% 0 9 @

Via person contacts outside of the university 17% 1 4§
Via career/job fair or similar | 0% 0 1

Other, please state | 0% 0 2 W

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% Comp.

shows

differences
to HUM in
pct-point
The figure shows the percentage of Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors that have chosen the specific category.

The categories do not sum to 100, as it was possible for the respondents to check more than one option.
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Unemployed, including maternity leave without being under
employment contract

This section describes the job situation for the Masterds Candi
with funempl oyedo.
Q.1.32. After completing your studies, have you had one or more jobs (including
leave of absence, maternity leave, job wi th wage subsidies, part -time employment,
or similar)?
The figure for question Q.1.32. shows how many of the unemployed Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors have
had one or several jobs since finishing their studies. They can choose between yes or no.
Number
of replies Comp.
s e
No | 0% 0 37 ¥
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% Comp.
shows
differences
to HUM in
pct-point
The distribution is shown as a percentage of each response category and sums up to 100 as it is only possible for the
respondents to choose one response category. The total number of respondents for yes and no, respectively, is shown
to the right of t  he figure.
Q.1.34. How long have you been unemployed (current period of unemployment)?
The figure for question Q.1.34. shows for how long the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors have been
unemployed in their current unemployment period, the response categories showing either less than 6 months, 7 -12
months, and 12 months or more.
Number
of replies Comp.
Less than 6 months 1 1 4
12 months or more 33% 1 15 §
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% Comp.
shows
differences
to HUM in
pct-point
The distribution is shown in percentages. The total number of respondents for each response category is shown to the
right of the figure.
Q.1.35. Do you receive unemploym ent benefits or social assistance benefits in
connection with your unemployed status?
The figure for question Q.1.35. shows the distribution among unemployed Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors
that receive and do not receive unemployment benefit or social assistance benefits in connection with their
unemployed status.
Number
of replies
1.35 Do you receive unemployment benefit or

unemployed status?
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
B Yes @ No

15
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The distribution is shown as a percentage. The total number of respondents is shown to the right of the figure.

Q.1.34./Q.1.35 Do you receive unemployment benefits or social assistance benefits

in connection with your unemployed status? by unemployment period
The figure for question Q.1.34./Q.1.35. shows the distribution of unemployed Masters Candidatus/Professional

Bachelors who either receive or do not receive unemployment b enefit/social assistance benefits, by unemployment
periods.
Number
of replies
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
BYes @No
The distribution is shown in percentages and sums up to 100 within the specific periods of unemployment. The total
number of respondents for each unemployment period is shown to the right of the figure.
Q.1.36. Why do you think you do not have a job at the moment?
The figure for question Q.1.36. shows in order of priority, why the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors think
they are unemployed at the moment.
| lack professional experience 66.7
e i
academic expertise .
There is great competition for the jobs | apply for 33.3
There have been no jobs that | have been
interested in applying for
My education has not provided me with the sought-
. 33.3
after skills
| do not want to move geographically because of 0.0
work ’
I am not good enough at writing applications or 0.0
attending interviews :
Other, please state | 0.0
Pregnancy/maternity leave or a lack of childcare 00
options :
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

The figure shows what perce  ntages of Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors have chosen the specific category.
The categories do not sum up to 100, as more response categories are available for selection.



Correl ation between Masterodos Candi dat us

Bachel or 6 s e grogcaarnes and the job market

A main element in the educational programmes offered by the faculty is that they prepare the graduates as well as

possible for the job market by giving them the skills that are sought after by employers. The graduate surveys of the
University of Copenhagen can thus gather information on the graduat
programmes have prepared them for the job market. The question is wl

Bachel or 6 s g¢r a dnoeahatehere is agpreement ketween the skills they are expected to possess on the job
market and the skills they have acquired during their education at the University of Copenhagen.

Academic correlation between studies and job

Q.1.12./Q.1.13. How would y ou describe the correlation between your area of study
and your job?

The figure for question Q.1.12./Q.1.13. shows how the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors assess the
correlation between their education and their job.

Number
of replies

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
I The job is a direct extension of my bachelor studies/Master's (Candidatus) thesis

The job is within the traditional area of my course programme, but not a direct extension of my bachelor
@ The job requires general skills obtained from my course programme, but is outside my studies’ traditiona

There is no connection between my area of study and my current job

The distribution is sho  wn as a percentage. The total number of respondents is shown to the right of the figure.

The ability of the study programme to prepare the graduates for
working life

Q.2.1. To what degree do you feel that your programme of study has adequately
prepared you for your working life?

The figure for question Q.2.1. shows to what degree the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors feel that their
programme of study adequately has prepared them for their working life. The response categories show either to a
high degree, to some degree, to a lesser degree or not at all.

Number
of replies Comp.
To a high degree | 0% 0 31 §
To a lesser degree | 0% 0 15 §
Not at all 1 7 4
\
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% Comp.
shows
differences
to HUM in
pct-point

The distribution is shown as a percentage. The total number of respondents for each degree is shown to the right of
the figure.
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Q.2.4. How do you think the University of Copenhagen could im prove upon how it
prepares graduates for the demands of the labour market?

The figure for question Q.2.4. shows in order of priority, what areas the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors
think the university could improve upon to prepare the graduates for the demands of the labour market.

The figure shows what percentage of the Masters Candidatus/Professional Bachelors that have chosen the specific
category. The categories do not sum up to 100 as several categories are available for selection.
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